

depilève

ELECTRIC WAX WARMER

•

CALENTADOR DE CERA

•

CHAUFFE CIRE

•

WACHSERHITZER



depilève

**KNOW YOUR WAX WARMER
CONOZCA SU CALENTADOR
APPRENEZ A CONNAITRE VOTRE CHAUFFE-CIRE
LERNEN SIE IHREN WARMER ZU KENNEN**



**- FEATURES -
- CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS -
- CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES -
- CHARAKTERISTIK -**

SIZE / CAPACIDAD / CAPACITE / INHALT

400 gr. / 14 Oz.
800 gr. / 28 Oz.

POWER / POTENCIA / PUISSANCE / STÄRKE

200 W (400 gr. / 14 Oz.)
400 W (800 gr. / 28 Oz.)

WEIGHT / PESO / POIDS / GEWICHT

800 gr.: 1.76 Lbs. (400 gr. / 14 Oz.)
970 gr.: 2.13 Lbs. (800 gr. / 28 Oz.)

MEASUREMENTS / MEDIDAS / DIMENSIONS / GRÖßE

21 x 19 x 20 cm.
9.5 x 8.6 x 9 inches

- IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS -

When using electrical appliances, especially when children are present, basic safety precautions should always be followed.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING YOUR WAX WARMER.

As with most electrical appliances, electrical parts are electrically live even when the switch is off.

1. Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
2. Do not put the wax warmer into water or any liquid.
3. If the warmer falls into water, unplug it immediately. Do not reach into the water.

WARNING: *To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire or injury.*

1. Close supervision is necessary when the warmer is used by, on or near children.
2. Never operate the warmer if:
 - a) it has a damaged cord or plug.
 - b) if it's not working properly.
 - c) if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner.
 - d) dropped into water.
3. Keep the cord away from hot or heated surfaces.
4. Avoid hanging the cord over a counter or table where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.
5. Do not immerse the warmer into water or other liquids.
6. Do not pour the wax directly in the warmer.
7. Do not touch the hot metal surfaces.
8. Do not use the warmer outdoors, or when aerosol spray products are being used, or when oxygen is being administered.
9. Use this warmer on a level surface.
10. Unplug the warmer when not in use. Allow to cool before handling, cleaning, or storing the warmer.
11. Do not wrap the cord around the warmer and do not use an extension cord. Attachments not recommended by the manufacturer may cause hazards.
12. Test hot wax on a small area of the skin for warmth and possible skin reaction before using. If you are susceptible to allergic reactions, or if you have circulatory problems, consult a physician before using.
13. Use this warmer only for its intended use as described in this instruction manual.
14. Only use the Depilève waxes for hair removal in this warmer.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

- USAGE INSTRUCTIONS -

WARNING: Always test the temperature of wax before applying on skin.



1. Place the collar ring on the rim of the warmer.



2. Remove the plastic lid from the wax can.



3. Adjust the wax-can holder on the wax can for easy handling. Introduce the wax can into the warmer.



4. Turn the switch "ON". (ON is "—" in the switch). Set the knob on "10" until the wax achieves a liquid consistency. This process lasts approximately 20 minutes. For faster heating place the lid on the warmer.



5. Once liquid, place the knob between "7" and "9". The temperature will remain constant throughout the day. It is important to test the temperature of the wax by placing a small quantity on the inside of the wrist. If too hot adjust the knob accordingly.



6. When the wax is finished, lift out the can using the wax-can holder while the warmer is still warm.



7. Turn the switch to "OFF" (OFF is "0" in the switch) every evening and cover the warmer with the clear lid to keep the wax dust-free.



8. To clean the warmer, use Citri Clean or Easy Clean with the machine off and while the warmer is still slightly warm.



9. For a new usage, repeat steps 1 to 7.

CAUTION: Extremely hot wax and / or hot surfaces could cause burns.

For professional use only.

For best results, be sure to read all instructions thoroughly before waxing.

- PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES -

Al usar cualquier aparato eléctrico y sobre todo con niños presentes, se deben seguir unas precauciones básicas.

LEA SIEMPRE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR SU CALENTADOR DE CERA

Como ocurre con la mayoría de los aparatos, las partes eléctricas de este calentador están eléctricamente vivas mientras la clavija permanezca conectada a la red.

No coloque el aparato dentro del agua o cualquier otro líquido.
(Si el aparato cae dentro del agua, desconecte la clavija de la red antes de sacarlo).

1. Nunca encienda el aparato si:
 - a) el cable o la clavija están dañados,
 - b) no funciona correctamente,
 - c) se ha caído o dañado de cualquier forma,
 - d) ha caído dentro del agua.Contacte con el servicio técnico más cercano.
2. Mantenga el cable alejado del calor o de superficies calientes, y nunca toque las superficies metálicas.
3. No utilice nunca el aparato al aire libre, cerca de donde se estén utilizando aerosoles que contengan oxígeno o donde se esté administrando este gas.
4. Utilice el calentador sobre una superficie plana, y nunca en zonas donde se pueda uno tropezar accidentalmente con él.
5. Es aconsejable desconectar la clavija cuando no esté utilizando el aparato. Déjelo enfriar antes de cogerlo, limpiarlo o guardarlo.
6. No verter la cera directamente en la cubeta del calentador.
7. No enrolle el cable alrededor del calentador ni use un alargador.
Los accesorios que no estén recomendados por el fabricante pueden causar daños al buen funcionamiento del aparato.
8. Pruebe siempre una pequeña cantidad de cera caliente en la muñeca para verificar su temperatura. Si es usted propenso a reacciones alérgicas o tiene problemas circulatorios, consulte a su médico antes de usar.
9. Se recomienda utilizar solamente las ceras de depilación Depilève en este calentador.
10. Utilice este aparato solamente de acuerdo al uso descrito en este manual de instrucciones.

CONSERVA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

- INSTRUCCIONES DE USO -

PRECAUCIÓN: Siempre verifique la temperatura de la cera antes de aplicarla sobre la piel.



1. Coloque el círculo protector en el borde del calentador.



2. Retire la tapa de plástico de la lata de cera.



3. Ajuste el escurridor en la lata de cera para así facilitar su manipulación. Seguidamente, introduzca la lata de cera en el calentador.



4. Encienda el calentador. Sitúe el botón de mando en la posición "10", hasta que la cera adquiera una consistencia líquida. La duración de este proceso es aproximadamente de unos 20 minutos. Para acelerar el proceso de calentamiento de la cera, se puede colocar la tapa de plástico encima.



5. Cuando la cera esté líquida, ajuste el botón de mando entre el "7" y "9". De esta forma la temperatura se mantendrá constante durante todo el día. Es conveniente comprobar la temperatura de la cera antes de su utilización, aplicando una pequeña cantidad en la muñeca y ajustando la temperatura si fuera necesario.



6. Cuando la cantidad de cera que resta en el envase no sea suficiente para una nueva sesión, trasvase el resto caliente con la ayuda del escurridor a una nueva lata.



7. Apague el calentador después de su uso diario, y coloque la tapa para una mayor higiene.



8. Use el limpiador Citri Clean o Easy Clean para limpiar el calentador. Debe proceder a su limpieza una vez apagado, pero con el calentador templado.



9. Para una nueva utilización, repita los pasos 1 a 7.

PRECAUCIÓN: La cera o superficies demasiado calientes pueden producir quemaduras.

Para uso exclusivo profesional.

Para obtener resultados óptimos asegúrese de leer detenidamente las instrucciones antes de comenzar una depilación

- INFORMATIONS GENERALES -

Avant d'utiliser des appareils électriques, spécialement lorsque les enfants sont présents, il faut prendre quelques précautions essentielles.

LIRE IMPERATIVEMENT TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION.

PRECAUTIONS: Afin de réduire le risque d'une décharge électrique:

Comme dans la plupart des appareils électriques, les parties électriques de ce chauffe-cire, sont totalement activées dès que la prise de courant est branchée au secteur.

1. Ne pas placer ou ranger l'appareil d'où il puisse tomber ou être jeté dans l'eau.
2. Ne pas introduire l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans un autre liquide.
3. Si l'appareil tombe dans l'eau, débrancher la prise de courant du secteur avant de l'émerger.

PRECAUTIONS: Pour réduire le risque de brûlures, décharges électriques ou blessures:

1. La vérification est nécessaire lorsqu'on utilise l'appareil sur ou près de la peau.
2. Ne jamais allumer l'appareil si:
 - a) la prise de courant ou le câble est endommagé,
 - b) il ne fonctionne pas correctement,
 - c) il est tombé, ou s'il est abîmé,
 - d) il est tombé dans l'eau.
3. Veillez maintenir le câble éloigné de la chaleur ou bien de surfaces chaudes.
4. Ne pas laisser le câble sur une table, un meuble ou sur le plancher; de telle façon que quelqu'un ne puisse le heurter ou que les enfants ne puissent tirer celui-ci.
5. Ne pas introduire l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans un autre liquide.
6. Ne jamais toucher les surfaces métalliques chaudes.
7. Ne jamais verser la cire pour la fonte directement dans l'appareil.
8. Ne jamais utiliser l'appareil ouvert, ni près de produits qui peuvent contenir de l'oxygène.
9. Utiliser le chauffe-cire sur une surface plane.
10. Débranchez la prise de courant lorsque vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil. Faire refroidir l'appareil avant de le saisir, le nettoyer, ou le ranger.
11. Ne pas enrouler le câble autour du chauffe-cire, ne pas utiliser de rallonge. L'usage pour d'autres applications que celles recommandées par le fabricant, peut causer des accidents.
12. Contrôlez toujours la température de la cire sur la partie intérieure du poignet avant l'application complète. Si vous êtes sensible à des réactions allergiques cutanées ou si vous avez des problèmes de circulation, consultez votre médecin avant utilisation.
13. Respectez scrupuleusement ces instructions pour l'utilisation de cet appareil.
14. Nous recommandons utiliser seulement les cires Depilève dans cet appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

- INSTRUCTIONS D'USAGE -

PRÉCAUTION: Vérifier toujours la température de la cire avant de l'appliquer sur la peau.



1. Placer le cercle protecteur sur le rebord du chauffe-cire.



2. Enlever le couvercle en plastique du pot de cire.



3. Ajuster la poignée racloir sur le pot de cire pour faciliter la manipulation. Ensuite, introduire le pot dans le chauffe-cire.



4. Allumer le chauffe-cire. Placer le bouton de commande sur le "10" et laisser chauffer environ 20 minutes jusqu'à l'obtention d'une consistance liquide. Pour chauffer la cire plus rapidement placer le couvercle en plastique dessus.



5. Lorsque la cire est liquide, mettre le bouton entre le "7" et le "9". La température sera constante pour la journée. Pour vérifier que la cire n'est pas trop chaude tester sur votre poignet et régler à votre convenance.



6. Lorsque la quantité de cire restante n'est pas suffisante pour une nouvelle séance, retirer le pot toujours chaud à l'aide de la poignée racloir.



7. Eteindre le chauffe-cire après son usage et placer le couvercle pour garantir une hygiène adéquate.



8. Nettoyer l'appareil éteint et refroidi. Pour le nettoyage, n'utiliser que les produits Easy Clean ou Citri Clean.



9. Pour pouvoir le réutiliser, répéter les étapes "1" à "7".

NOTE: Ne pas immerger le chauffe-cire dans l'eau.

ATTENTION: La cire trop chaude peut provoquer des brûlures.

Réservé à un usage professionnel

Pour de meilleurs résultats, respectez les présentes instructions.

- WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE -

Vor Benutzung von elektrischen Geräten, besonders wenn sich Kinder in der Nähe befinden, sollten immer einige Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getroffen werden.

BITTE LESEN SIE ALLE HINWEISE BEVOR SIE DEN WACHSERHITZER BENUTZEN.

Wie bei den meisten elektrischen Geräten, stehen die elektrischen Teile des Wachserhitzers noch unter Spannung, auch wenn das Gerät abgeschaltet ist.

1. Platzieren oder lagern Sie das Gerät an keinem Ort, an dem es umfallen oder ins Wasser fallen kann.
2. Stellen Sie den Wachserhitzer nicht ins Wasser oder eine andere Flüssigkeit.
3. Wenn der Wachserhitzer ins Wasser fällt, ziehen Sie sofort den Stecker aus der Steckdose. Holen Sie ihn erst dann aus dem Wasser.

WARNUNG: Um das Risiko von Verbrennungen, Entladungen und Verletzungen zu verringern:

1. Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten bei Gebrauch in der Nähe von Kindern.
2. Benutzen Sie dann Wachserhitzer nie, wenn,
 - a) der Stecker oder das Kabel beschädigt sind,
 - b) er nicht einwandfrei arbeitet,
 - c) er heruntergefallen oder beschädigt ist,
 - d) er ins Wasser gefallen ist.
3. Halten Sie das Kabel von heißen oder geheizten Oberflächen entfernt.
4. Vermeiden Sie es, das Kabel an einen Tisch oder ein sonstiges Möbelstück zu hängen, wo es eventuell heruntergezogen werden kann.
5. Stellen Sie den Wachserhitzer nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
6. Das Wachs nicht direkt in den warmer eingießen.
7. Berühren Sie die heißen Metallflächen nicht.
8. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Produkten die Sauerstoff enthalten.
9. Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene Oberfläche.
10. Bei Nichtbenutzung Stecker ziehen. Lassen Sie das Gerät vor Säuberung oder Lagerung abkühlen.
11. Rollen Sie das Kabel nicht um den Wachserhitzer und benutzen Sie keine Verlängerungskabel. Durch Anwendungen, die nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen sind, können Unfälle entstehen.
12. Testen Sie vor der Anwendung die Temperatur des Waxes auf einer kleinen Hautpartie auf Wärme und mögliche Hautreaktionen. Wenn die Haut sehr empfindlich ist und allergisch Reagiert oder Kreislaufprobleme vorhanden sind, sollte vor Anwendung ein Arzt konsultiert werden.
13. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nur für die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Anwendungen.
14. Nur Depilève wachs mit diesem warmer benutzen.

BITTE DIE AUSHEBEN ANWEISUNGEN

- WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE -

WARNUNG: Testen Sie die Temperatur des Waxes vor Anwendung auf einer kleinen Hautpartie..



1. Legen Sie den Schutzring auf den Rand des Gerätes.



2. Entfernen Sie den Plastikdeckel vom Wachstopf.



3. Befestigen Sie den Wachstopfhalter an den Wachstopf und geben Sie ihn in den Wachserhitzer.



4. Drehen Sie den Schalter auf die "ON" Position. Wählen Sie "10" bis das Wachs eine flüssige Konsistenz hat. Dieser Vorgang dauert ca. 20 Minuten. Für schnelleres Erhitzen legen Sie den Deckel auf das Gerät.



5. Wenn das Wachs flüssig ist, drehen Sie den Knopf auf eine Position zwischen "6" und "8". Die Temperatur bleibt den ganzen Tag hindurch konstant. Testen Sie die Temperatur des Waxes an Ihrem Handgelenk und regulieren Sie die Wärme nach Ihren Wünschen.



6. Wenn kein Wachs mehr vorhanden ist, nehmen Sie den Wachstopf mit dem Wachstopfhalter heraus, solange der Erhitzer warm ist.



7. Schalten Sie das Gerät jeden Abend ab ("OFF" Position) und decken Sie den Wachserhitzer mit dem Plastikdeckel ab, damit das Wachs staubfrei bleibt.



8. Zur Säuberung benutzen Sie bitte Citri Clean, wenn das Gerät abgeschaltet ist aber noch lauwarm ist.



9. Zur erneuten Benutzung wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1 - 7.

VORSICHT: Zu heißes Wachs kann zu Verbrennungen führen.

Nur zum professionellen Gebrauch

Für beste Ergebnisse lesen Sie bitte alle Hinweise sorgfältig, bevor Sie eine Behandlung beginnen.

WARRANTY - GARANTIA - GARANTIE

English **DEFINITION:** Divi International Co. (DIVI) warrants this unit to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for the period stated hereon, from the original date of purchase. During this period, DIVI will repair all such defects or, at its option, replace the product without charge. **NOTE:** To obtain the same warranty service outside of the United States, please contact our authorized DEPILÉVE Importer in your country.

WARRANTY PERIOD: One year, parts and labor.

FACTORY REPAIR: 90 days warranty on all repaired warmers or until full warranty expires. The attached Warranty Registration Card must be filled out completely and mailed to DIVI or the authorized importer within 10 days after purchase. Please retain card for your records.

LIMITATIONS: NOTE: The use of all equipment is restricted to licensed Cosmetologists, Estheticians and practitioners in accordance with the Federal and State Law.

NOTE: Purchaser is required to report any Warranty problem within 10 days to prevent further damage. Purchaser is required to show Proof of Purchase.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY IF:

1. The manufacturer determines that there is damage caused by accident, incorrect installation, negligence, misuse, improper operation, failure on the part of the consumer to provide reasonable and necessary maintenance or failure to follow instructions contained in the instructions manual.
2. The Unit has been altered or repaired by a non-authorized technical service.
3. The serial number on the unit has been tampered with.
4. There is excessive wax build-up on the warmer.
5. The product has not been purchased in the USA from an authorized Distributor. Contact DIVI for Distributor verification.
6. The damage occurred during the shipment of the product.
7. The warranty does not cover:
 - a) Normal wear and maintenance
 - b) Damaged cause by improper environmental conditions (i.e.: such as faulty electrical outlets).

This warranty is expressly made in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including without limitation, warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Our liability is limited to the repair or replacement, at our option, of any defective product and shall in no event include incidental or consequential commercial, personal or property damages or damages of any kind or character.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts and/or do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.

LOANER PROGRAM: We offer a loaner program, at a cost, to provide customers with a working warmer while theirs is being repaired. Please call (305) 253-9200 for detailed information. For other countries contact the authorized IMPORTER.

WHAT TO DO TO OBTAIN WARRANTY PERFORMANCE:

Contact DIVI or your nearest distributor for immediate assistance. You will be informed on which procedure to follow. In both cases:

1. Have available: The model, the Serial number, the date of purchase

and the description of the problem.

2. Pack the unit in appropriate packaging. Note: Any damage in transit due to improper packing is not covered by this warranty and will not be recognized as an insurance claim by transportation companies. (Even if you have the original carton, you must use more packaging material and/or put the box in another box).

3. Clean warmer thoroughly to remove all wax residue. Otherwise, there will be a service charge. If the can of wax cannot be removed, you must seal the can so that the wax does not spill during shipping. We are not responsible for wax spillage and in the event this occurs, we will be unable to repair or replace the warmer.

4. In the USA, call DIVI at (305) 253-9200 to obtain a Return Authorization Number (RA#). The defective warmer will not be accepted without a Return Authorization Number.

5. Enclose proof of purchase, a description of the problem, and the RA#.

6. In the USA ship defective warmer to the following address:

DIVI International Co.

12188 S.W. 128St.

Miami, FL 33186

The repaired warmer will be returned within (30) days by ground service only.

Español **DEFINICION:** DRV S.A. garantiza este aparato sobre cualquier defecto de materiales o montaje por el periodo establecido en esta garantía, desde la fecha de su compra. Durante este periodo DRV S.A. reparará todos los defectos, o bien reemplazará el producto sin cargo. Nota: Para obtener la misma cobertura de garantía en cualquier otro país fuera de España, contacte con el distribuidor Depilève autorizado de su país.

La tarjeta de garantía adjunta debe completarse y ser enviada a DRV S.A., o al distribuidor autorizado, en el plazo de 10 días a partir de la compra.

PERIODO DE GARANTIA: Materiales y Mano de Obra: Un año. Reparación de Fábrica: garantía de 90 días en todos los aparatos reparados o hasta que la garantía expire.

LIMITACIONES: El uso del aparato se limita a Cosmetólogos, Esteticistas, y otras personas certificadas. Nota: El comprador está obligado a avisar sobre cualquier problema que afecte a la garantía en los primeros 10 días con el fin de prevenir daños mayores. El comprador está obligado a presentar el comprobante de compra.

LA GARANTIA NO SERA VALIDA EN LOS SIGUIENTES CASOS:

1. Si el fabricante estima que los daños son causados por accidente, instalación incorrecta, negligencia, uso indebido, operación incorrecta, o bien, no observar las instrucciones de este manual.

2. Si el aparato ha sido modificado o reparado por personal no autorizado.

3. Si el número de serie ha sido manipulado o cambiado.

4. Si existe una acumulación excesiva de cera en el calentador.

5. Si el aparato no ha sido comprado a un distribuidor autorizado.

Nota: Contacte con DRV para verificación de distribuidores en España. En caso de compras en otro país contacte con el importador autorizado.

6. Cualquier daño ocasionado por el transporte de la mercancía. Nota: Toda la mercancía sale de nuestros almacenes en perfecto estado. Cualquier reclamación debe dirigirse al transportista en el momento de recibir la mercancía. DRV S.A. y/o el Distribuidor debe ser notificado inmediatamente.

7. Esta garantía no cubre:

- Uso y mantenimiento normales
- Daños causados por condiciones medioambientales indebidas.

Nuestra responsabilidad se limita a la reparación o reposición, a nuestra elección, de cualquier producto defectuoso y en ningún caso incluirá

Purchase Date / Fecha compra / Date d'achat:

Name / Nombre / Nom:

Address / Dirección / Adresse:

City / Localidad / Localité:

Zip / C.P. / C.P.:

State / Provincia / Province:



WARRANTY - GARANTIA - GARANTIE

daños comerciales, personales, o de propiedad accidentales o consecuentes, de ningún tipo.

PROGRAMA DE DEPOSITO POR REPARACION: Ofrecemos la posibilidad de prestar un calentador durante el tiempo que dure la reparación del calentador defectuoso. Por favor llame al (91) 847-3993 para obtener información más detallada. En otros países contacte con el distribuidor autorizado.

VALIDEZ DE LA GARANTIA, REQUISITOS: Contacte con DRV S.A. o con su distribuidor más cercano; quien le informará de los pasos a seguir.

1. Tenga disponible la siguiente información: el modelo, el número de serie, la fecha de compra y la descripción del problema.

2. Embale el aparato en su caja original, o bien de un modo apropiado para el transporte. Nota: Los daños ocasionados por el transporte no están cubiertos en esta garantía.

3. Limpie el aparato y deseche toda los restos de cera, de no ser así se facturará un cargo adicional de limpieza. Si la cera no se puede eliminar, debe fijar la tapa al calentador para que ésta no se derrame. No nos responsabilizamos de los derrames de cera, y en el caso de que ocurra será imposible reparar o reponer el aparato.

4. En España, llame a DRV S.A. al teléfono (91) 847-3993 para obtener un Número de Devolución (ND). El calentador defectuoso no se aceptará sin un Número de Devolución (ND).

5. Adjunte el comprobante de compra, y la descripción del problema, además del ND.

6. En España, envíe el calentador a la siguiente dirección:

DRV S.A.
C/Oro 10 - Pol. Ind. Sur
28770 Colmenar Viejo, Madrid

El calentador reparado se devolverá durante los primeros 30 días, únicamente por transporte terrestre.

Français DEFINITION: Beauty Tech Sarl. (BT) ou l'importateur autorisé (IA) garantit cet appareil pour tout défaut correspondant aux matériaux ou au montage pour le délai fixe sur cette garantie, depuis la date d'achat. Pendant cette période (BT) réparera tout défaut ou bien remplacera le produit. Pour obtenir cette même garantie en dehors de la France, contactez le (IA) de votre pays. La carte de garantie ci jointe devra être retournée dans un délai de 10 jours dès réception de la marchandise à (BT).

PERIODE DE LA GARANTIE: Matériaux et main d'oeuvre: Un an.
Réparation: Garantie de 90 jours sur tous les appareils réparés jusqu'à la fin de la garantie.

LIMITATIONS: L'usage de l'appareil est limité aux Cosmétologues, Esthéticiennes et autres titules. Note: Toute réclamation devra être adressée au plus tard dans un délai de 10 jours suivant la réception de la marchandise. L'acheteur est obligé de présenter la pièce justificative d'achat.

LA GARANTIE NE SERA PAS VALIDE:

1. Si le fabricant considère que les dommages ont été occasionés par un accident, une installation incorrecte, négligence, un usage incorrect, une opération incorrecte, ou bien à cause de ne pas observer ces instructions.
2. Si l'appareil a été modifié ou bien réparé par du personnel non autorisé.
3. Si le numéro de série a été modifié ou changé.
4. S'il existe une accumulation de cire dans le Chauffeur.
5. Si l'appareil n'a pas été acheté par un distributeur autorisé.

Note: Contacter (BT) pour vérifier nos distributeurs en France. Si vous

achetez en dehors de la France contactez le (IA).

6. Si les dommages ont été occasionés par le transport. Les marchandises doivent être vérifiées à l'arrivée et l'acheteur est prié à l'arrivée de formuler, le cas échéant les réserves nécessaires auprès du transporteur ainsi qu'auprès de (BT) ou son distributeur.

5. Cette garantie ne couvrira pas:

- l'usage et la conservation habituelle.
- dommages occasionnés par les conditions inadéquates

Notre responsabilité se limite exclusivement à la réparation et remplacement, à notre choix, de tout produit défectueux et en aucun cas celle-ci couvrera des dommages commerciaux, personnels, accidents etc...

PROGRAMME DE DEPOT POUR REPARATION: Nous proposons la possibilité de prêter un Chauffe Cire pendant le temps de réparation de votre. Nous vous prions de contacter le (01) 41-55-1515 pour toute information. Contacter le (IA) correspondant dans chaque pays.

VALIDITE DE LA GARANTIE, CONDITIONS: Contacter (BT) ou (IA) qui vous informera des démarches à suivre.

1. Préparer la documentation suivante: Modèle, numéro de série, date d'achat et description du problème.

2. Embaler l'appareil dans sa boîte d'origine ou bien de façon appropriée pour le transport. Les dommages occasionés par le transport ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie.

3. Nettoyer l'appareil et retirer toute la cire de la cuve, ou bien un coût additionnel sera établi pour couvrir les frais de nettoyage. Si la cire ne peut être éliminée, fixer le couvercle sur le chauffe cire afin que celle-ci ne puisse couler. Nous ne serons pas responsable d'un possible écoulement de la cire, puisque si cela arrive la réparation du Chauffe Cire sera impossible.

4. Nous vous prions de contacter (BT) en France au numéro de téléphone (01) 41-55-1515 pour obtenir votre numéro de renvoi (NR). Le Chauffe Cire ne sera accepté en aucun cas sans le numéro de renvoi. (NR).

5. Veuillez joindre le ticket d'achat, une description du problème et le NR.

6. En France retourner le Chauffe Cire à l'adresse suivante:
BEAUTY TECH Sarl.

Z.A.C. de la Fontaine Sainte-Geneviève
7 rue de Copenhague 95380 LOUVRES.

Le Chauffe Cire sera retourné 30 jours dès réception, par transport routier exclusivement.

Distributed by / Distribuido por: DRV S. A.
28770 Colmenar Viejo, Spain
Tel.: (34) 91 847-3993

Distributed by / Distribuido por: DVI INTL Co.
Miami, FL 33186, U.S.A.
Tel.: (305) 253-9200

MADE IN CHINA



Distributor's stamp
Sello del distribuidor - Timbre du distributeur

Model:

Serial:

--